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Chapter 301 

AN ACT Imposing an Additional Gasoline Tax. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Additional tax on gasoline. Sections 79 to 89-C, inclusive, of 
chapter 12 of the revised statutes, as amended, are hereby further amended 
by striking out the words "4 cents" wherever they OCcur and inserting in 
place thereof the words, '40¢,' and by striking out the words "3 cents" 
wherever they occur, and inserting in place thereof the words '30¢,' and 
by striking out the words "three-fourths" wherever they occur and insert­
ing in place thereof the figures '7/9.' 

Sec. 2. Disposition of revenue. The revenue derived from the tax im­
posed herein shall be paid into the general highway fund. 

Sec. 3. Duration of tax. This act shall be in force and effect until 
July I, 1943. On July I, 1943, this act shall cease to have any force and 
effect. It is declared to be the legislative intent that until July I, 1943, the 
present provisions of sections 79 to 89-C, inclusive, which are in contradic­
tion to the amendments herein, shall be suspended during the effective 
period of this act. 

Approved April 26. 1941 

Chapter 302 

AN ACT Relieving Towns from Certain Maintenance Costs on Roads. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 28, § 9, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 9 of 
chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter I49 of the public 
laws of I935, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Improved state highways shall be continually maintain'ed" and the 
snow removed from such sections of designated state highways as the com­
mission may determine, under the direction and control of the commission 
at the expense of the state fti; ~ ~ e::pense, e:!; hereinafter pFo',-ided, 
~ -tfte ~ trn-4 ~ ~ in 'T\4*eft -tfte 5EmTe ftre locateS,. ~e chaFge 
against 5i:teft ~ ofBF nlainte::an-ee a-n4 ~ reRloval ~ eft ffi; ~ 

~:ighv;ay5 4al+ .J;,.e it fl~ 5-l::tfi't ~ ~8 ?eF nTi+e ?eF ,-ettF, e:ceepting eft 

~ 5ections .fFem y,~:ich ~ cOR'irnissts-n 4eeffi5 * inadvisaBle ~ reffiOye 
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4e ~ .g:;,e¥-efrGFl1, 4e ~ against .§e ~ ~ ~ .. ~ 5ttffi '* 
~ fJ€¥ ffiite fJ'€f' ,-ear ~ ~emffi~.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 28, § IO, repealed. Section IO of chapter 28· of the 
revised statutes, as amended by chapter 149 of the public laws of 1935, 
is hereby repealed. 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 28, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 28 of the 
revis~d statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 18. Maintenance of state aid highways. State aid highways shall 
be continually maintained under the direction and control of the commis­
sion at the ~ expense of the state a-n4 ~ ffi ~ .g:;,e ~ ~ +&­
~ .§e ~ agains: 5ttffi ~ ~ fl,ainteaanee '* tts ~ a-i4 
hig!w.-ap ~ ft8i: excees, H#y fJ'Cf' ce~~: '* -tfte ~ €e-s4: '* 5ttffi ~ 
~ftee fl'ffi' a-n aye:-age '* e:ir~ -El~ fJ'€f' ffiite fJ'€f'~. The pro­
visions of this section shall apply only to those state aid highways con­
structed and improved by the state under this chapter, and to such other 
portions of designated state aid highways, to the improvement of which 
the state has heretofore contributed, as the commission may hereafter indi­
cate as taken over by it, and the co'mmission shall as rapidly as it deems 
advisable so take over such highways for the purpose of maintenance as 
herein provided. Provided, however, that the provisions of this section 
shall not apply to the removal of snow from said highways.' 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 28, § 38, repealed. 
revised statutes, as amended by chapter 
hereby repealed. 

Section 38 of chapter 28 of the 
149 of the public laws of 1935, is 

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 28, § 44, amended. Section 4-1 of chapter 28 of the 
revised statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 173 of the public laws 
of 1935, and by section 4 of chapter 229 of the public laws of 1937, is 
hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 44., Third class highways, administration, expenditures, supervi­
sion'; removal of useless trees, bushes, and weeds, by commission. The 
e..-...:penditure of money appropriated for the construction of 3rd class roads 
shall be under the general supervision of the commission, and shall be 
apportioned among the various towns according to the number of miles 
of 3rd class roads maintained therein, as determined by the commission. 
'7 fJffl..-i4e4, ~ ~ ~-ft5 ~ fttt¥e ~ .j;e N oyembc¥ +s-t ffi 4e ;-em' 

ftC*4: flreteEiffig, art a-ns, f'Cl'fiffl"es, It shall be the duty of the commission 
to provide for the cutting and removing of all trees, shrubs, and useless 
fruit trees, bushes, and weeds, except shade trees, timber trees, cared-for 
fruit trees, and ornamenta~ shrubs, growing between the road limit and the 
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wrought part of any improved section of state highway, state aid highway, 
and 3rd class road locations.' 

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 28, § 46, repealed. Section 46 of chapter 28 of the 
revised statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 173 of the public laws 
of 1935, and by section 5 of chapter 229 of the public laws of 1937, is 
hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'Sec. 46. Maintenance of 3rd class highways. Roads constructed on 
3rd class highways under the provisions of sections 44 to 47 shall be suit­
ably maintained by the state.' 

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 28, § 47, amended. Section 47 of chapter 28 of the 
revised statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 175 of the public laws 
of 1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 47. Work done by municipal officers to be inspected. ~ ~ 
~ffi€fti; ~ 4e 4ffiffi c~ highy;a;r .f.tHt4 ftet:effi eFeated ~ be fl:Tf%ode 
ffi il:e€ef'clMtee wi#. 4e FehlFns ~ ~ hffi::e f7e.ett fl:Tf%ode fiy 4e 
seveFal -tewft5 "desiFing fl~~ eft Bf' ~ Aj3fi+ fifteenth ~ €*eh 
yetH', ftft9: fte -tewft ~ seleetffien Bf' ei;her officials a1lthoFized fiy +trw 
hffi::e ft&t fl:Tf%ode4e ~ re~ fiy 4e eOffiffiis3ion eft Bf' ~ saffi 
Aj3fi+ fifteenth s~ ~ entitled ~ ftftT aflfloFtionffient ~ saffi ~. 
The commission and municipal officers shall cooperate in the construction 
floft4 ffiaintenanee of work performed under sections 44 to 47. \iVhenever 
work is done by the municipal officers, no money shall be paid by the state 
until such work has been inspected and accepted by the commission.' 

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 28, § 49, amended. Section 49 of chapter 28 of the 
revised statutes, as amended by section 6 of chapter 229 of the public laws 
of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 49. Maintenance of 3rd class highways built from special appro­
priations. In all cases where towns receive ~pecial legislative appropria­
tions to be expended on designated 3rd class highways, said highways shall 
be constructed in accordance with specifications for 3rd class roads and 
shall be maintained by the several -tewft5 By i!:fi anR1lal ~df.t.1:1.re ~ fl: 

-5-1l-ffi -eq"1i"fl:± ~ ft&t ~ ~ "3"% ~ 4e fl:ffiElo1lfl:4; ~ ffiH.4 fl:FPFOflFiation, 
~ flemrl:ty ~ fo:-feit1lFe ~ -!:ftc rtgftt ~ 4e -tewft ~ Feeein 4e 
.fJ€ftCfl-t ~ ffi.t.1:1f-e fl:fJflefti.etrffi-en+., .fre.m: of.tm.4.s ~ jF-El e±e:55 highv.-ays 
state. 

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 28, § 67, amended. Section 67 of chapter 28 of the re­
vised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted 
in place thereof: 
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. 'Sec. 67. Maintenance of bridges so built or rebuilt. All costs of main­
tenance of bridges built Or reb.uilt under the provisions of sections 62 to 74 
of this chapter shall be borne entirely by the state.' 

Sec. ro. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of the general 
highway fund such amounts as are necessary to carry out the provisions 
of this act. 

Sec. II. Effective date of this act. This act shall become effective on 
March I, I942 if the 90th legislature passes an act imposing an Yzc increase 
in the gasoline tax; and if such act finally becomes law. Otherwise this act 
shall become null and void. 

Approved April 26, 1941 

Chapter 303 

AN ACT Relating to Pensions of State Employees .. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. L., 1933, c. I, § 228, amended. Section 228 of chapter I of 
the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 228. Any officer or employee who is retired; pension amount. 
Any officer or employee who is retired, as provided in the preceding sec­
tion, shall be' allowed such amount as the governor alld council shall 
determine not to exceed Yz of the aVerage wage or salary he was receiving 
for the 5 years previous to the time of his retirement. In the case of super­
intendents of schools, the terms "wage" or "salary" used in this act shall 
mean the actual wages or salary received without reference to the amounts 
directly Or indirectly contributed by the state. Provided, however, that 
amounts granted to superintendents of schools under the provisions Of sec­
tions 227 to 229, inclusive, shall be paid out of the appropriation for the 
department of education.' 

Sec. 2. P. L., 1933, c. I, § 229, amended. Section 229 of chapter I of 
the public laws of I933, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 229. "Employee" defined. The word "employee" shall be held 
to include clerks and other employees of the several state departments and 
state institutions; also teachers in the state normal schools and the Mada­
waska training school, including such teachers as have retired since March 
Ist, I920; also superintendents of schools in service as such prior to July 
1st, 1924. Provided, however, said superintendents shall not receive a pen­
sion in excess of $1200 per year.' 
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